

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN AT
JODHPUR**

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9330/2024

Suryansh Nursing School

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

1. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4712/2025
2. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12027/2025
3. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12060/2025
4. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12079/2025
5. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12082/2025
6. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12085/2025
7. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 12088/2025
8. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13586/2025
9. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 13595/2025
10. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14181/2025
11. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14188/2025
12. S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 14276/2025

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Ankur Mathur Mr. Shreyansh Mardia
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Mahendra Bishnoi, RUHS Mr. N.S. Rajpurohit, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KULDEEP MATHUR

Order

05/08/2025

1. Mr. Mahendra Bishnoi, learned counsel who represents RUHS, before this Court and has shown urgency in the matter. He submits that the second round of conselling which was scheduled to be held from 24.07.2025 to 27.07.2025 has been stayed by co-ordinate Bench of this Court vide order dated 25.07.2025 passed in Writ Petition No.12085/2025. He further submits that due to

stay on second round of counselling, the admission process in Nursing Institutions for eligible students has not yet been completed.

2. Looking to the nature of controversy involved in these matters, this Court deems it just and proper to order for listing of these matters on 11.08.2025 alongwith S.B. Civil Writ Petition Nos.13802/2025, 14424/2025, 14427/2025, 14445/2025, 14481/2025 and 3936/2025 at the top of the cause-list. In the meanwhile, learned respective counsel may file rejoinder.

3. In the meantime, it is expected from the State Government that a final decision with regard to grant of NOC to the Institutions whose applications are pending consideration with the State Government shall be taken on or before next date of hearing.

(KULDEEP MATHUR),J

(387-399)-Dinesh/-